
 

 

Newsletter  

 

Sithney CP School, Crowntown, Helston, Cornwall, TR13 0AE   Phone: 01326 572910 

Email Secretary: sithneysecretary@croftymat.org     

Email Head:  sithneyhead@croftymat.org   

 Friday 12 December 2025 
 

Christmas Lunch 

Just a reminder we have our School Christmas lunch on Wednesday 17 December. If you have 
not pre-ordered a lunch, please remember to send your child in with a home packed lunch 

Thanks 

After School Club: Friday 19 December 2025 

Just a reminder there is no after-school club on Friday 19 December due to it being the end of 
term. Thanks, Miss Neil 

Office Cover 

Please note that as of January 2026, Mrs Neate will be covering Mrs Ellis in the school office on 

a Friday. Please use the usual Sithney Secretary email address to contact her. 

Student Christmas Cards 

There is a post-box in the reception area for your children to post their Christmas Cards . 

School Parking 

We have received an email from a resident of Plovers Field with regards to school traffic/
parking. The resident who has contacted us, has recently experienced several near-miss inci-
dents caused by oncoming vehicles travelling on their side of the road, this being a direct result 
of parents parking on the blind corner and creating a significant obstruction. In addition, many 
vehicles are being parked far too close to the junction, further limiting visibility and increasing 
the risk of an accident.  It has also been observed that some of the parent vehicles parked on 
estate road, have been parked there despite ample  space being available in the car park. As a 
school can we please therefore again, ask all parents and carers to park considerately, in order 
to keep our students, all pedestrians and local residents safe. Many thanks 



 

 

Christingle Service at Sithney Church—Sunday 30 November 2025 

Sithney School kicked off Christmas celebrations on Sunday 30 November by attending 

the Sithney Church Christingle Service. Thank you to all students and their families, who 

attended this lovely service—Mrs O’Brien 

 

 



 

 

Sithney Coding Club 

On Wednesday 3 December, students from the Sithney School Lego Club were offered the 
chance to enhance their coding skills today with the support of King Edward Mine. All     

students built a robot from scratch then programmed it to get to endzone. The club will        
return in the new year to learn how to add attachments to their robot designs.  

 

 



 

 

Thank you FOSS! 

On Monday 8 December 2025, the longest and most well-kept Sithney School secret 

came to fruition with the entire school attending a performance of Aladdin at the 

HFC. We all had the most incredible time, and our heartfelt thanks go to                   

Mrs Butcher and the FOSS team for their tireless work, and for arranging this        

wonderful treat. We would also like to thank all of our parents and carers for       

keeping the secret well and truly under wraps until the big day —Miss Neil 



 

 

 



 

 

                                                                     Reading Roll of Honour 

Lydia, Grace, Thomas, Odin, Archie, Jacca, Aurora, Finley, Jenny, Elijah, Carey, Bryer, Arthur G, 
Ethan, Evie, Bertie, Charlie, Essie, Isobella, Sebby, Harvey, Owen & Finley 

Word of the Week 

 

Wonder Zone:    No word of the week this week . 

 

Smart Zone:   No word of the week this week. 

 

Study Zone:  Diaphanous: This means very delicate & thin; translucent 

 

Attendance—Week Ending Friday 12 December 2025 

 

Busy Zone   88.15%  

Wonder Zone  93.52% 

Smart Zone  86.77% 

Study Zone   93.57% 

Whole School  90.72%  

(**School Attendance Target: 97%) 

 

Badges 

 



 

 

Diary Dates 2025 / 2026 
 

Monday 15 December—School Christmas Production 

Wednesday 17 December—School Christmas Lunch 

Monday 22 December—Friday 2 January—Christmas Holidays 

Monday 5 January - Inset Day 

Monday 9 February—Year 1 Hearing Screening 

Monday 16 February - Friday 20 February—Half Term 

Monday 23 February—Inset Day 

Friday 3 April — Friday 17 April—Easter Holidays 

Monday 4 May—Bank Holiday 

Friday 8 May—Inset Day (Flora Day) 

Monday 25 May—Friday 29 May—Half Term 

Weds 3 to Friday 5 June 2026—Year 5&6 Residential 

Weds 10 June 2026—8.40am to 12.30pm—Y6 Mullion School Y6 transi-
tion morning 

Friday 19 June—Class Photos with Jo Buckley photography (please ensure you 
have ticked your Arbor consent for your child to be photographed with their class) 

Monday 22 June—Inset Day 

Tuesday 23—Friday 26 June  - Year 5 & 6 Bikeability 

Weds 1 July 2026—Mullion School Year 6 Transition day 

Tuesday 7 & Weds 8 July—Helston College Transition Day—Y6 

Thursday 23 July—Inset Day 

Friday 24 July—School Summer Holidays commence 

 

Coastal Crew (selected students only) - Thursday 5 February & Friday 10 July 

Eco Council (selected students only) - Wednesday 14 January,                                                   
Wednesday 25 February, Friday 24 April & Friday 5 June 

Cross Country 

 

Tuesday 24th February Race 4 KS2/Peninsula qualifier Helston South Site 4pm 

March Peninsula Final KS2 TBC 4-5pm 

March School Games Final KS2 Newquay  

Tuesday 28th April Race 5 Reception/KS1 and KS2 Helston North Site 

4pm 

Tuesday 12th May  Race 6 Reception/KS1 and KS2 Helston South Site - 4pm 

Tuesday 9th June Fun Run Reception/KS1 and KS2 Mullion 4pm 



 

 

 

 

 

TEAM 17.10.25 24.10.25 07.11.25 14.11.25 21.11.25 28.11.25 12.12.25 

Killigrew        

Trevithick        

Bassett        

WELL DONE 

Study Zone 
Learning Time 

Smart Zone 
Learning Time 

Wonder Zone 
Learning Time 

Evalyn—33 mins Essie –76 mins Arthur G—68 
mins 

Finley—32 mins Evie—47 mins Millie—38 mins 

Alex—28 mins Bertie—40 mins Oliver—26 mins 

Study Zone 
Gems 

Smart Zone 
Gems 

Wonder Zone 
Gems 

Finely—6 gems Essie—11 gems Arthur G &     
Millie—5 gems 

Jemima & 
Alex—3 gems 

Noah D—7 gems Oliver—3 gems 

 Jago—5 gems  

MATHS WHIZZ 

 
  

   

 

HALL  Of FAME 

 

Arthur G, Millie, Oliver, Arthur T, Emmeliah, Essie, Evie, 

Jago, Noah D, Ruben R, Jemima 

       

 

 

 

Essie - Busker 

Arthur - Wannabe 

 



 

 

Message from the School Immunisation Team 

(For those students who did not access the recent Nasal Immunisations at School) 

There have been flu outbreaks in schools around the county and flu is predicted to be particularly 

virulent this year. Kernow Health will be running flu clinics at various locations across Cornwall in 

early/mid-December, by appointment only. If this is something you are interested in, please      

contact the Schools Immunisation Team on 01872 221105 or  email                                                                  

kernowhealthcic.schoolimmunisation@nhs for further information 

 

 

mailto:kernowhealthcic.schoolimmunisation@nhs


 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 


